

CASE No. 18-17036

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

SANMINA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Respondents and Appellants.

Appeal from The United States District Court,
Northern District of California, Case No. C-15-00092 WHA
Hon. William H. Alsup, United States Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

SANMINA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Michael C. Lieb (SBN 126831)
Kenneth Hsu (SBN 306326)
ERVIN COHEN & JESSUP LLP
9401 Wilshire Boulevard, Ninth Floor
Beverly Hills, California 90212-2974
Telephone: (310) 273-6333
Facsimile: (310) 859-2325

Attorneys for Appellants
SANMINA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Sanmina Did Not Waive Work Product.....	2
1. Sanmina Did Not Waive Work Product When It Provided the Attorney Memos to DLA Piper.....	2
a. The Government Expressly Disavowed the Argument that Disclosure of the Attorney Memos to DLA Piper Waived Work Product.	3
b. The Conduit Argument Fails on the Merits.....	4
c. Treating DLA Piper as a Conduit Would Undermine the Attorney Work Product Doctrine.	5
2. Sanmina Did Not Waive Work Product When It Provided the DLA Piper Report to the IRS.....	8
3. Under No Circumstances Did the Government Establish a Right to Sanmina’s Core Attorney Work Product.	12
B. Sanmina Did Not Waive the Attorney-Client Privilege.....	14
1. Sanmina Did Not Waive the Attorney-Client Privilege When It Gave the Attorney Memos to DLA Piper.	15
2. The DLA Piper Report Did Not Create a Waiver.....	17
a. There Was No Selective Waiver.	18
b. Sanmina’s Worthless Stock Deduction Did Not Place the Contents of the Attorney Memos at Issue.	22
c. Reliance Does Not Create Waiver.....	23

d.	The Government Asks the Court to Create a New Waiver Standard of Implicit Disclosure.....	24
e.	Summary of Attorney-Client Privilege Waiver Argument.....	25
C.	The District Court Erred by Using Rule 502(a) to Find the Existence of a Waiver.....	26
III.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bittaker v. Woodford,
331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003) 21, 22, 23

Goodrich Corp. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
593 F.Supp.2d 184 (D.D.C. 2009).....4

Gutter v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co., No. 95-CV-2152,
1998 WL 2017926 (S.D. Fla. May 18, 1998).....7

Hernandez v. Tanninen,
604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010) 19, 20, 21

Hickman v. Taylor,
329 U.S. 495 (1947).....6, 13

In re Sealed Case,
676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....11

Laser Indus., Ltd. v. Reliant Techs., Inc.,
167 F.R.D. 417 (N.D. Cal. 1996)22

Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.,
229 F.R.D. 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)7

Republic of Ecuador v. Mackay, 742 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 2014).....13

Roberts v. Legacy Meridian Park Hospital,
97 F.Supp.3d 1245 (D. Or. 2015) 20, 21, 22, 24

Samuels v. Mitchell,
155 F.R.D. 195 (N.D. Cal. 1994)7

Sugar Hill Music v. CBS Interactive Inc.,
No. 11-CV-9437 DSF (JCX), 2014 WL 12586744 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 5,
2014)7

Tennenbaum v. Deloitte & Touche,
77 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1996) 18, 20, 21

U.S. Inspection Services, Inc. v. NL Engineered Solutions, LLC,
268 F.R.D. 614 (N.D. Cal. 2010)2

U.S. v. Carlson,
900 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1990)3

<i>U.S. v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4, 6, 7, 12, 13
<i>U.S. v. Flores</i> , 628 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>U.S. v. Graf</i> , 610 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>U.S. v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	9, 10, 11
<i>U.S. v. Richey</i> , 632 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2011)	20, 24
<i>U.S. v. Salsedo</i> , 607 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1979)	9, 11
<i>Weil v. Investment/Indicators, Research & Management, Inc.</i> , 647 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1981).....	4, 19, 20, 21

STATUTES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26	12, 13, 14
--	------------

TREATISES

2 PAUL R. RICE, ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE IN THE UNITED STATES § 9:30 (2014).....	21
